Bohannon tops Metro basketball stats

Written by Mark Dukes
Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Jordan Bohannon’s blazing start to the high school basketball season has him among the
state’s offensive leaders.

Bohannon, the Linn-Mar senior who has committed to the lowa Hawkeyes, leads Class 4A
players in 3-point goals (26) and is third in scoring average (23.3) He also is shooting 90.9
percent from the free-throw line (30 of 33).

Bohannon poured in 40 points with nine 3-point goals against Prairie Dec. 18, both Class 4A
highs this season. His 195 career 3-pointers ranks No. 3 in Metro history behind his brother,
Jason (230), and Prairie’s Josh Kimm (205).

Washington’s Laveechie Williams is enjoying a fine start to his senior season, leading the Metro
area in rebounds per game (10.2) and ranking third in scoring (14.4).

A 9-1 start by the Kennedy girls has been sparked by the play of Lela Sellers and Sydney
Hayden.
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Hayden is the Class 5A state leader in 3-point goals with 38 and fifth in Metro scoring (13.9).
Sellers is the Metro rebounding leader (9.2) and is second in scoring (18.6). Sellers’ scoring
average is No. 7 among 5A players.

Kennedy also leads 5A in team rebounding with an average of 30.0 per game.

Linn-Mar’'s Amanda Ollinger is sixth in 5A in scoring (19.0) and ranks third in the Metro in
rebounding (7.4).

Jefferson’s Avery Guy is No. 2 among 5A players in the state with 45 assists.

Metro statistics were compiled using information on Quik Stats. In the case statistics were not
entered by schools on the Quik Stats website, boxscores published by Metro Sports Report
were used.

2015-16 METRO BASKETBALL STATISTICS

BOYS

SCORINGOODU00ODCOODODOCOODODODDODODDUO G-Points-Avg.

Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar 6-140-23.3
Max Techau, Xavier 4-60-15.0
Laveechie Williams, Washington 5-72-14.4
Derick Diggins, Kennedy 7-98-14.0
Drake Brewster, Kennedy 7-95-13.6
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar 6-79-13.2
Jared Printy, Linn-Mar 6-79-13.2
Cal Clark, Prairie 6-77-12.8
Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie 6-77-12.8
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Jacob Manderscheid, Marion
Keion Wills, Washington
Matthew Mims, Xavier
Dennis McKinney, Jefferson
Jackson Joens, Xavier
Travis Geels, CV Christian

REBOUNDING Avg.

Laveechie Williams, Washington
Travis Geels, CV Christian
Max Techau, Xavier

Kelvin Ridder, CV Christian
Mike Scroggs, CV Christian
Dennis McKinney, Jefferson
Mitch Wiese, Marion

Dallas Hobbs, Washington
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar
Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar
Jordan Brandt, Linn-Mar
Drake Brewster, Kennedy
Jalen Rima, Prairie

Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie
Noah Dawson, Washington
Keion Wills, Washington
Noah Walter, Marion

ASSISTS

Matthew Mims, Xavier
Hunter Strait, Washington
Cal Clark, Prairie

Baylor Fish, Marion

Riley Murphy, Linn-Mar
Derick Diggins, Kennedy
Chase Zielke, Marion

Jacob Manderscheid, Marion
Drake Brewster, Kennedy

8-99-12.4
5-60-12.0
6-68-11.3
8-83-10.4
6-62-10.3
7-72-10.3

10.2
9.8
7.3
6.2
6.0
5.7
5.6
54
5.3
5.0
5.0
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.2
4.0
4.0

22
20
20
17
15
15
14
14
13
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Royshawn Webb, Jefferson 13
Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie 13
Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar 12
Jordan Brandt, Linn-Mar 12
James Brown, Jefferson 12
Keion Willis, Washington 11
Adam Van Oort, Jefferson 11
Matt Berst, Kennedy 11
Mitchell Burger, Xavier 10

3-POINT GOALS

Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar 26
Chase Zielke, Marion 15
Jared Printy, Linn-Mar 14
Baylor Fish, Marion 11
Cal Clark, Prairie 11
Jacob Manderscheid, Marion 10
Derick Diggins, Kennedy 10
Kyle Gustafson, CV Christian 10
Jackson Joens, Xavier 10
Riley Murphy, Linn-Mar 9
Kane Kramer, Jefferson 9
Keion Wills, Washington 8
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar 8
Jake Eilers, Prairie 8
GIRLS

SCORINGOOD00O0DO0ODODOODDDODODTD G-Points-Avg.

Amanda Ollinger, Linn-Mar 7-133-19.0
Lela Sellers, Kennedy 10-186-18.6
Candace Wilson, CV Christian 9-149-16.6
Chloe Rice, Marion 8-113-14.1
Sydney Hayden, Kennedy 10-139-13.9
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Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson 9-112-12.4
Olivia Usher, Prairie 8-95-11.9
Kamryn Finley, Linn-Mar 7-79-11.3
Molly Hembera, CV Christian 9-98-10.9
Anne Visser, Washington 9-95-10.6
Mia Laube, Marion 8-82-10.3
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy 10-102-10.2

REBOUNDING Avg.

Lela Sellers, Kennedy 9.2
Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson 9.0
Amanda Ollinger, Linn-Mar 7.4
Isabella Sade, Marion 6.5
Jenna Wagemester, Prairie 6.4
Maggie Cach, CV Christian 5.7
Candace Wilson, CV Christian 55
Molly Hembera, CV Christian 5.2
Mia Laube, Marion 5.1
Lexi Noonan, Xavier 4.9
McKenna Andersen, Xavier 4.7
Chloe Rice, Marion 4.5
Caitlyn Smith, Marion 4.4
Linden Runels, Kennedy 4.2
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy 4.2
Anne Visser, Washington 4.1
Carly Langhurst, Kennedy 4.0
Olivia Usher, Prairie 4.0
ASSISTS

Avery Guy, Jefferson 45
Joniqua Clark, Washington 32
Chloe Rice, Marion 27
Sydney Hayden, Kennedy 24
Olivia Usher, Prairie 20
Carly Langhurst, Kennedy 19

Lela Sellers, Kennedy 18




Bohannon tops Metro basketball stats

Written by Mark Dukes
Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Linden Runels, Kennedy 18
Sam Kitterman, Jefferson 17
Mia Laube, Marion 17
Kylie Wise, Jefferson 17
Candace Wilson, CV Christian 17
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy 16
Jessie Puk, Washington 16

3-POINT GOALS

Sydney Hayden, Kennedy 38
Caitlyn Smith, Marion 17
Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson 14
Kylie Wise, Jefferson 13
Kamryn Finley, Linn-Mar 13
Lynsey Altenhofen, Prairie 12
Anne Visser, Washington 11
Candace Wilson, CV Christian 11
Maddie Knapp, Marion 10

Kiana Stanek, Xavier 10




