Written by Mark Dukes Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34



Jordan Bohannon's blazing start to the high school basketball season has him among the state's offensive leaders.

Bohannon, the Linn-Mar senior who has committed to the Iowa Hawkeyes, leads Class 4A players in 3-point goals (26) and is third in scoring average (23.3) He also is shooting 90.9 percent from the free-throw line (30 of 33).

Bohannon poured in 40 points with nine 3-point goals against Prairie Dec. 18, both Class 4A highs this season. His 195 career 3-pointers ranks No. 3 in Metro history behind his brother, Jason (230), and Prairie's Josh Kimm (205).

Washington's Laveechie Williams is enjoying a fine start to his senior season, leading the Metro area in rebounds per game (10.2) and ranking third in scoring (14.4).

A 9-1 start by the Kennedy girls has been sparked by the play of Lela Sellers and Sydney Hayden.

Written by Mark Dukes Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Hayden is the Class 5A state leader in 3-point goals with 38 and fifth in Metro scoring (13.9). Sellers is the Metro rebounding leader (9.2) and is second in scoring (18.6). Sellers' scoring average is No. 7 among 5A players.

Kennedy also leads 5A in team rebounding with an average of 30.0 per game.

Linn-Mar's Amanda Ollinger is sixth in 5A in scoring (19.0) and ranks third in the Metro in rebounding (7.4).

Jefferson's Avery Guy is No. 2 among 5A players in the state with 45 assists.

Metro statistics were compiled using information on Quik Stats. In the case statistics were not entered by schools on the Quik Stats website, boxscores published by Metro Sports Report were used.

2015-16 METRO BASKETBALL STATISTICS

BOYS

Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar	6-140-23.3
Max Techau, Xavier	4-60-15.0
Laveechie Williams, Washington	5-72-14.4
Derick Diggins, Kennedy	7-98-14.0
Drake Brewster, Kennedy	7-95-13.6
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar	6-79-13.2
Jared Printy, Linn-Mar	6-79-13.2
Cal Clark, Prairie	6-77-12.8
Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie	6-77-12.8

Written by Mark Dukes

Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Jacob Manderscheid, Marion	8-99-12.4
Keion Wills, Washington	5-60-12.0
Matthew Mims, Xavier	6-68-11.3
Dennis McKinney, Jefferson	8-83-10.4
Jackson Joens, Xavier	6-62-10.3
Travis Geels, CV Christian	7-72-10.3

REBOUNDING Avg.

Laveechie Williams, Washington Travis Geels, CV Christian	10.2 9.8
Max Techau, Xavier	7.3
Kelvin Ridder, CV Christian	6.2
Mike Scroggs, CV Christian	6.0
Dennis McKinney, Jefferson	5.7
Mitch Wiese, Marion	5.6
Dallas Hobbs, Washington	5.4
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar	5.3
Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar	5.0
Jordan Brandt, Linn-Mar	5.0
Drake Brewster, Kennedy	4.4
Jalen Rima, Prairie	4.3
Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie	4.3
Noah Dawson, Washington	4.2
Keion Wills, Washington	4.0
Noah Walter, Marion	4.0

ASSISTS

Matthew Mims, Xavier	22
Hunter Strait, Washington	20
Cal Clark, Prairie	20
Baylor Fish, Marion	17
Riley Murphy, Linn-Mar	15
Derick Diggins, Kennedy	15
Chase Zielke, Marion	14
Jacob Manderscheid, Marion	14
Drake Brewster, Kennedy	13

Written by Mark Dukes

Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Royshawn Webb, Jefferson	13
Max Smith-Drahos, Prairie	13
Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar	12
Jordan Brandt, Linn-Mar	12
James Brown, Jefferson	12
Keion Willis, Washington	11
Adam Van Oort, Jefferson	11
Matt Berst, Kennedy	11
Mitchell Burger, Xavier	10

3-POINT GOALS

Jordan Bohannon, Linn-Mar	26
Chase Zielke, Marion	15
Jared Printy, Linn-Mar	14
Baylor Fish, Marion	11
Cal Clark, Prairie	11
Jacob Manderscheid, Marion	10
Derick Diggins, Kennedy	10
Kyle Gustafson, CV Christian	10
Jackson Joens, Xavier	10
Riley Murphy, Linn-Mar	9
Kane Kramer, Jefferson	9
Keion Wills, Washington	8
Beau Klostermann, Linn-Mar	8
Jake Eilers, Prairie	8

GIRLS

Amanda Ollinger, Linn-Mar	7-133-19.0
Lela Sellers, Kennedy	10-186-18.6
Candace Wilson, CV Christian	9-149-16.6
Chloe Rice, Marion	8-113-14.1
Sydney Hayden, Kennedy	10-139-13.9

Written by Mark Dukes Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson	9-112-12.4
Olivia Usher, Prairie	8-95-11.9
Kamryn Finley, Linn-Mar	7-79-11.3
Molly Hembera, CV Christian	9-98-10.9
Anne Visser, Washington	9-95-10.6
Mia Laube, Marion	8-82-10.3
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy	10-102-10.2

REBOUNDING Avg.

Lela Sellers, Kennedy	9.2
Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson	9.0
Amanda Ollinger, Linn-Mar	7.4
Isabella Sade, Marion	6.5
Jenna Wagemester, Prairie	6.4
Maggie Cach, CV Christian	5.7
Candace Wilson, CV Christian	5.5
Molly Hembera, CV Christian	5.2
Mia Laube, Marion	5.1
Lexi Noonan, Xavier	4.9
McKenna Andersen, Xavier	4.7
Chloe Rice, Marion	4.5
Caitlyn Smith, Marion	4.4
Linden Runels, Kennedy	4.2
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy	4.2
Anne Visser, Washington	4.1
Carly Langhurst, Kennedy	4.0
Olivia Usher, Prairie	4.0

ASSISTS

Avery Guy, Jefferson	45
Joniqua Clark, Washington	32
Chloe Rice, Marion	27
Sydney Hayden, Kennedy	24
Olivia Usher, Prairie	20
Carly Langhurst, Kennedy	19
Lela Sellers, Kennedy	18

Written by Mark Dukes

Sunday, 27 December 2015 17:14 - Last Updated Tuesday, 29 December 2015 19:34

Linden Runels, Kennedy	18
Sam Kitterman, Jefferson	17
Mia Laube, Marion	17
Kylie Wise, Jefferson	17
Candace Wilson, CV Christian	17
Hailey Dolphin, Kennedy	16
Jessie Puk, Washington	16

3-POINT GOALS

Sydney Hayden, Kennedy	38
Caitlyn Smith, Marion	17
Kennedy Dighton, Jefferson	14
Kylie Wise, Jefferson	13
Kamryn Finley, Linn-Mar	13
Lynsey Altenhofen, Prairie	12
Anne Visser, Washington	11
Candace Wilson, CV Christian	11
Maddie Knapp, Marion	10
Kiana Stanek, Xavier	10